

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA

PUENTE, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; MIJENTE SUPPORT COMMITTEE, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; JAMIL NASER; a resident of the State of Arizona; JAMAAR WILLIAMS, a resident of the State of Arizona; and JACINTA GONZALEZ, a resident of the State of Arizona,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court Case No. CV-22-0069-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 20-0710

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2019-014945

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

THE PEOPLE'S LAW FIRM, PLC
Stephen D. Benedetto (Ariz. Bar No. 022349)
Heather Hamel (Ariz. Bar No. 031734)
645 North 4th Avenue, Suite A
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone: (602) 456-1901
Facsimile: (602) 801-2834
[REDACTED]

THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
Angelo Guisado (admitted pro hac vice)
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
Telephone/Facsimile: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

SUMMARY OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. This Case Does Not Present a Nonjusticiable Political Question..... 2

 II. Defendant Distorts the Separation of Powers and Ignores Parallel Regulatory Schemes..... 6

 A. The Arizona Constitution Does Not Afford Defendant with Plenary Rulemaking Authority 6

 B. Because Courts Have a Duty to Avoid Constitutional Conflicts, Courts Routinely Read Statutes and Procedural Rules in Harmony..... 8

 C. The OML Exists in Harmony with the House Rules..... 12

 III. The Consensus of Federal Caselaw Supports Plaintiffs’ Conception of the Separation of Powers..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ariz. Downs v. Ariz. Horsemen’s Found.</i> , 130 Ariz. 550, 637 P.2d 1053 (1981) (in banc)..... | 14 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 3, 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 8 |
| <i>Brown v. Hansen</i> , 973 F.2d 1118 (3d Cir. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269, 448 P.3d 890 (2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Burton v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 344 (1906) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309, 214 P.3d 397 (Ct. App. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1948) | 4 |
| <i>Citizens Action Coal. of Ind. v. Koch</i> , 51 N.E.3d 236 (Ind. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Giss v. Jordan</i> , 82 Ariz. 152, 309 P.2d 779 (1957)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Gregg v. Barrett</i> , 771 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1985) | 5 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Hennessey</i> , 783 A.2d 852 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Jett v. City of Tucson</i> , 180 Ariz. 115, 882 P.2d 426 (1994)..... | 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190, 165 P.3d 168 (2007) (en banc) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Lear v. Fields</i> , 226 Ariz. 226, 245 P.3d 911 (Ct. App. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Mecham v. Ariz. House of Representatives</i> , 162 Ariz. 267, 782 P.2d 1160 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297, 751 P.2d 957 (1988)..... | 4 |
| <i>Metzenbaum v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 6 |
| <i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) | 20 |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) | 4, 11 |
| <i>Phoenix of Hartford, Inc. v. Harmony Rests., Inc.</i> , 114 Ariz. 257, 560 P.2d 441 (Ct. App. 1977) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Readenour v. Marion Power Shovel, a Div. of Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 149 Ariz. 442, 719 P.2d 1058 (1986) | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Schiaffo v. Helstoski</i> , 492 F.2d 413 (3d Cir. 1974) | 6 |
| <i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85, 203 P.3d 483 (2009) (en banc) | 9, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287, 160 P.3d 166 (2007) (en banc) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9, 417 P.3d 774 (2018) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Ontiveros</i> , 206 Ariz. 539, 81 P.3d 330 (Ct. App. 2003) | 14 |
| <i>State v. Tocco</i> , 156 Ariz. 116, 750 P.2d 874 (1988) (in banc) | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Napolitano v. Brown</i> , 194 Ariz. 340, 982 P.2d 815 (1999) (en banc) | 9 |
| <i>Stillman v. Marston</i> , 107 Ariz. 208, 484 P.2d 628 (1971) (in banc) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 613 F.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Durenberger</i> , 48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 7, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Kolter</i> , 71 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Rose</i> , 28 F.3d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932) | 4, 5 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 4, 5, 11 |
| <i>Yellin v. United States</i> , 374 U.S. 109 (1963) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) | 2, 5, 8 |

Constitution

| | |
|--|-------------|
| ARIZ. CONST. art. III..... | 2 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1 | 10 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 8 | 7, 8, 9, 19 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 9 | 7, 9 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. IV, pt. 2, § 11 | 11 |
| ARIZ. CONST., art. VI, § 5..... | 11 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. VI.I, pt. 2, § 1 | 4 |
| ARIZ. CONST. art. VIII, pt. 2, § 1 | 4 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6..... | 3 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 1-211(B)..... | 15 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431 | 1, 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(A) | 7, 12 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(B) | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(C) | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(D)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.01(G)..... | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.08(D)..... | 13 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-431.09(A)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| Oath Act, 1 Stat. 23 (1789) | 19 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 25 (2000) | 19 |

Rules

| | |
|--|----|
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 7..... | 13 |
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 8..... | 14 |
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 9..... | 14 |
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 9.C.1 | 12 |
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 9.C.2 | 12 |
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 27.C | 12 |
| Ariz. H. of Reps., 55th Leg., Rule 32.H..... | 13 |
| Ariz. R. Sup. Ct. 59(j)..... | 2 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. I83-128 (R83-031), 1983 WL 42773 (Nov. 17, 1983)..... | 13 |
| Louis Henkin, <i>Is There A “Political Question” Doctrine?</i> 85 YALE L.J. 597 (1976)..... | 5 |
| Thomas M. Franck, <i>Political Questions/Judicial Answers</i> 61 (1992)..... | 3 |
